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& the future lives here.

NO: RO0O8 COUNCIL DATE: January 20, 2025
REGULAR COUNCIL
TO: Mayor & Council DATE: December 20, 2024
FROM: Trevor Welsh, Director, Building Division FILE: 2021 035007

Kyle May, Building Inspector
Harprit Grewal, Building Inspector

SUBJECT:  Filing a Notice on Title, 9397 - 132 Street, Surrey, BC

RECOMMENDATION
The Building Inspector recommends that Council:
1. Receive this report for information; and
2. Direct the City Clerk to pay any prescribed fee and file in the Land Title Office, pursuant
to Section 57 of the Community Charter, a notice on title to the property located at

9397 - 132 Street, Surrey, BC, and legally described as:

PID: 004-272-021
Lot 535 Section 32 Township 2 New Westminster District Plan 50930

(the “Property”),
which notice shall, in substance, indicate that:
a. aresolution has been made under Section 57 of the Community Charter; and
b. further information may be inspected at Surrey City Hall.
INTENT
The purpose of this report is to provide information to Council regarding unpermitted
construction on the Property and to recommend that Council direct the City Clerk to register a

notice in the Land Title Office pursuant to Section 57 of the Community Charter on the basis that
works were constructed on the Property without the required permits.



BACKGROUND
Section 57 of the Community Charter

Under Section 57 of the Community Charter, Council may make a resolution directing staff to file
a notice in the Land Title Office relating to a property where the building inspector:

a) observes that land, building, or other structure is in contravention of a municipal bylaw,
Provincial building regulation, or any other enactment that relates to the construction or
safety of buildings or other structures, and the building or other structure is unsafe
[Section 57(1)(a)];

b) discovers that something was done with respect to a building or other structure that
required a permit under a municipal bylaw, Provincial building regulation or other
enactment, and the permit was not obtained [Section 57(1)(b)(i)]; or

c) discovers that something was done with respect to a building or other structure that
required an inspection under a municipal bylaw, Provincial building regulation or other
enactment, and the inspection was not satisfactorily completed [Section 57(1)(b)(ii)].

Section 57 requires that the registered owner(s) of the property be given written notice of the
building inspector’s recommendation to Council.

After the owner(s) and the building inspector have been given an opportunity to be heard by
Council, Council may endorse or deny the recommendations of the building inspector.

A Section 57 notice alerts anyone searching a title to a property, such as prospective purchasers,
that a property may contravene bylaws or regulations relating to building safety. The notice does
not disclose details about any contraventions but indicates that further information may be
obtained from City Hall.

A Section 57 notice may be cancelled under the following circumstances as set out in Section 58 of
the Community Charter:

1. The building inspector may submit a report to the City Clerk advising that the condition
that gave rise to the notice has been rectified. The City Clerk must then file a cancellation
notice; or

2. The owner may ask Council to pass a resolution directing the City Clerk to cancel the
notice. If the resolution is passed, then the City Clerk must file a cancellation notice in
the Land Title Office. If Council does not pass a resolution cancelling the notice, then the
owner may apply to the Supreme Court of British Columbia and the court may determine
whether the notice should be cancelled.
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Surrey Building By-law, 2012, No. 17850 (the “Building Bylaw”)

The Building Bylaw regulates the construction, alteration, repair, or demolition of buildings and
structures for the health, safety, and protection of persons and property, and to provide for the
administration of the BC Building Code in the City.

Sections 8 and 21 of the Building Bylaw require that an owner must apply for and obtain a permit
before performing construction work:

1. Section 8 of the Building Bylaw provides that no person shall commence or continue any
construction unless the Building Official has issued a valid and enduring permit for the
work.

2. Section 21(a) of the Building Bylaw further provides that every owner shall apply for and
obtain a permit before carrying out any construction work.

The term “construction” under the Building Bylaw is defined as the process or activity by which
any building or structure is erected, repaired, altered, renovated, added to, installed, demolished,
removed or moved, or for which preparation is made by way of shoring or excavation.

The Property

On or around February 8, 1978, the City issued a building permit for the construction of a single-
family dwelling with an unfinished carport at the Property. On August 22, 1978, the City issued
the Final Occupancy Certificate for building at the Property. In or around October 2011, Gurvinder
Kaur (“Ms. Kaur”) purchased the Property. In or around June 2022, Manvir Singh Bharmi (“Mr.
Bharmi”) was added as a registered owner to the title of the Property. The Property currently has
two registered owners, Ms. Kaur and Mr. Bharmi (the “Owners”).

Unpermitted construction came to the City’s attention in May 2021. Since then, the City has
made numerous attendances at the Property and have confirmed that the Owners have
performed the following unpermitted work at the Property:

1. conversion of the carport into a dwelling unit;

2. construction of a two-storey addition, containing two dwelling units, to the south side of
the Property (the “First Addition”); and

3. construction of a second two-storey addition, containing four dwelling units, to the north
side of the Property, which is attached to the First Addition (the “Second Addition”).

(Collectively, the “Unpermitted Construction”)

A detailed chronology of the Property and the City’s enforcement efforts is attached as
Appendix “T".

The City has not issued a building permit for the Unpermitted Construction at any time.

At this time, there is no realistic path for the Owners to obtain a building permit to retain the
Unpermitted Construction in accordance with the Building Bylaw. The construction has progressed
to a point where many essential elements are now obscured, preventing the necessary inspections
by the City to confirm safety and compliance with the Building Bylaw and British Columbia Building



Code. In addition, the Property currently contravenes the Zoning Bylaw by containing more
dwelling units than are permitted.

Staff have issued Ms. Kaur nine Bylaw Contravention Notices totaling $4,500 and ten Site Visit
Notice amounting to $2,154, all related to the Unpermitted Construction. The combined total of
fines and fees is $6,654. The Bylaw Contravention Notices were not disputed but remain unpaid,
with an outstanding balance of $4,500. Nine of the ten Site Visit Notices have been paid, leaving a
remaining balance of $288.

DISCUSSION

The Property meets the criteria under Section 57 of the Community Charter that permits Council
to direct the City Clerk to file a notice in the Land Title Office. Section 57(1)(b) permits the filing
of a notice in the Land Title Office if a building inspector “discovers that something was done
with respect to a building or other structure, or the construction of a building or other structure,
that required a permit...under a bylaw” and “the permit was not obtained...”.

Sections 8 and 21(a) of the Building Bylaw require that owners apply for and obtain a building
permit before carrying out construction work in the nature of the Unpermitted Construction.

The Unpermitted Construction were constructed without a valid and subsisting building permit
issued by the City under the Building Bylaw. The construction has progressed to a point where
many essential elements are now obscured, preventing the necessary inspections by the City to
confirm safety and compliance with the Building Bylaw and British Columbia Building Code.
Accordingly, the City cannot issue a retroactive permit for the Unpermitted Construction.

Section 57 of the Community Charter provides municipalities with an important tool for
protecting the public by alerting the public and prospective purchasers about unpermitted
construction. Prospective purchasers may not be aware that portions of the Property are
unpermitted and lack the required inspections and approvals. The Building Inspector
recommends that Council authorize the filing of a notice on title to the Property for the purposes
of protecting the public. A notice on title to the Property will inform prospective purchasers
about the Unpermitted Construction and allow them to make an informed decision regarding a
potential purchase of the Property.

Council has authority under Section 57 of the Community Charter to accept or reject the Building
Inspector’s recommendation to file a notice on title to the Property with the Land Title Office.

Legal Services Review

Legal Services has reviewed this report.



CONCLUSION

This report seeks to obtain Council’s approval to direct the City Clerk to file a notice in the Land
Title Office stating that a resolution has been made under Section 57 of the Community Charter
relating to the Property and that further information may be inspected at Surrey City Hall.

Trevor Welsh Kyle May
Director, Building Division Building Inspector

Harprit Grewal
Building Inspector

Appendix “I”:  Chronology of Property and Unpermitted Construction

c.c. City Manager
General Manager, Planning & Development
General Manager, Corporate Services
City Clerk
City Solicitor



APPENDIX “T”

CHRONOLOGY OF PROPERTY AND UNPERMITTED CONSTRUCTION

The following is a detailed summary of facts relating to the Unpermitted Construction at the
Property.

Attached as Schedule “A” are COSMOS images from April 2009, depicting the Property circled in
red, prior to the Unpermitted Construction that is the subject of this report.

Attached as Schedule “B” are COSMOS images from April 2022 and April 2023, depicting the
Property circled in red, following the Unpermitted Construction that is the subject of this report.

The Property was previously zoned as RF- Single Family Residential Gross Density Zone. In or
around July 2024, the Property became zoned as a R3, Urban Residential Zone. Attached as Schedule
“C” is a copy of the Zoning Map with the Property outlined in red.

On or around February 8, 1978, the City issued a building permit for the construction of a single-
family dwelling with an unfinished carport at the Property. Attached as Schedule “D” is a copy of
the building permit application/issued permit dated February 8, 1978.

On August 22, 1978, the City issued the Final Occupancy Certificate for building at the Property.
Attached as Schedule “E” is a copy of the Final Occupancy Certificate issued by the City dated
August 22, 1978.

On or about October 26, 2011, Ms. Kaur purchased the Property and is currently a registered owner
of the Property. Attached as Schedule “F” is a copy of the title search for the Property indicating the
ownership at that time.

After the Property was purchased by Ms. Kaur, the First Addition, a two-storey addition on the
south rear side of the main house, and a detached structure at the rear of the Property (the
“Detached Structure”) was constructed. Attached as Schedule “G” are COSMOS images from May
2016 and March 2016, depicting the First Addition and the Detached Structure. The Property is
circled in red.

Ms. Kaur did not apply for or obtain a building permit from the City prior to constructing the First
Addition and the Detached Structure.

On May 28, 2021, Building Inspector, Harprit Grewal (“Mr. Grewal”) attended the Property and
observed the construction of the Second Addition, a large two-storey addition, at the rear of the
Property. Mr. Grewal posted a Stop Work Order on the Property as the construction work was being
done without a valid building permit issued by the City. Mr. Grewal took photographs of his
observations, which are attached as Schedule “H”. The photographs have been numbered for ease
of reference and depict the following:



e Photograph 1 depicts the Stop Work Order posted by Mr. Grewal on May 28, 2021

e Photograph 2 depicts the front of the house with the Stop Work Order posted to the right
of the door;

e Photographs 3 and 4 depict the exterior of the ongoing construction of the Second Addition;

e Photographs 5and 6 depict the interior of the ongoing construction of the Second Addition;
and

e Photograph 7 depicts the Second Addition, where it is attached to the First Addition.

On June 17, 2021, Bylaw Enforcement Officer, Andrew Nolan (“Officer Nolan”), attended the
Property and observed ongoing construction on the roof of the Second Addition.

On May 17, 2022, a Compliance Order was sent by the Building Division to Ms. Kaur. A copy of the
Compliance Order is attached as Schedule “T".

On May 31, 2022, Building Inspector, Doug Gardiner (“Mr. Gardiner”) and Officer Nolan attended
the Property. Mr. Gardiner and Officer Nolan observed that there was no Stop Work Order posted
on the Property. Mr. Gardiner re-posted the Stop Work Order. Mr. Gardiner and Officer Nolan also
noted that the Second Addition measured approximately 40’ by 40’, and that the carport had been
enclosed and converted into a living space. Mr. Gardiner and Officer Nolan took photographs of
their observations on May 31, 2022, which are attached as Schedule “J”. The photographs have been
numbered for ease of reference and depict the following:

Photograph 1 depicts the front of the house with a view of the carport enclosed and the
absence of a Stop Work Order (taken by Officer Nolan);

e Photograph 2 depicts the Stop Work Order dated May 31, 2022, which was posted by Mr.
Gardiner (taken by Mr. Gardiner);

e Photograph 3 depicts the Stop Work Order dated May 31, 2022, posted to the front of the
carport, which had been converted into a living space (taken by Mr. Gardiner);

e Photograph 4 depicts the front of the house showing the red paper marks of the previous
Stop Work Order that had been removed and the Site Visit Notice on the front door (taken
by Mr. Gardiner);

e Photograph 5 depicts the north side of the Second Addition featuring an exterior door and
windows on each level (taken by Mr. Gardiner);

e Photograph 6 depicts a view of the alcove area where the First Addition joins the Second
Addition, with part of the structure having siding installed (taken by Mr. Gardiner);

e Photograph 7 depicts the rear of the Second Addition with siding and windows (taken by
Mr. Gardiner); and



e Photograph 8 depicts the south side of the main house, and the connection between the
First Addition and Second Addition.

On that same day, Officer Nolan hand delivered the Compliance Order to Ms. Kaur at 13537 81
Avenue, which is another property owned by Ms. Kaur and Mr. Bharmi. Attached as Schedule “K”
is a copy of the State of Title Certificate for the property located at 13537 81 Avenue showing Ms.
Kaur and Mr. Bharmi as the registered owners.

On or about June 24, 2022, Mr. Bharmi was added to the title of the Property. Attached as Schedule
“L” is a copy of the State of Title Certificate for the Property indicating the new ownership as of June
24, 2022.

On July 10, 2022, Officer Nolan attended the Property and posted a copy of the Compliance Order
on the front door.

On September 8, 2022, Bylaw Enforcement Officer, Patricia Coleman (“Officer Coleman”), attended
the property located at 13537 81 Avenue and posted a Compliance Order addressed to Mr. Bharmi
at the front of the house of this property. A woman opened the door and communication attempts
indicated that she did not speak English. Officer Coleman pointed to the Compliance Order to
ensure that the woman was aware of its presence. Attached as Schedule “M” is a copy of the
Compliance Order addressed to Mr. Bharmi. Attached as Schedule “N” are photographs that Officer
Coleman took on September 8, 2022.

On September 23, 2022, Mr. Gardiner attended the Property for a follow-up inspection. Upon
arrival, Mr. Gardiner observed that a new window and door opening had been constructed in the
exterior wall of the Second Addition. Mr. Gardiner also observed unregulated plumbing and
electrical work in the Second Addition.

On October 3, 2022, Officer Coleman attended the Property and posted a copy of a Demand
Inspection letter to the front of the door of the house as well as to the doors of possible additional
dwelling units. The Demand Inspection letter advised of a scheduled inspection, which was to occur
on October 13, 2022. Attached as Schedule “O” are copies of the Demand Inspection letter dated
October 3, 2022. Officer Coleman also observed construction material at the Property. Attached as
Schedule “P” are the photographs that Officer Coleman took on October 3, 2022. The photographs
have been numbered for ease of reference and depict the following:

¢ Photograph 1 depicts the Demand Inspection letter posted to the front of the house at the
Property; and

e Photographs 2 and 3 depict the Demand Inspection letter posted on the doors of possible
additional dwelling units.

The same day, Officer Coleman attended the property located at 13537 81 Avenue to hand deliver
copies of the Demand Inspection letter to the Owners. The Owners were not present; however,
Officer Coleman was able to provide the Demand Inspection letters to an elderly woman.



The inspection of the Property, initially scheduled for October 13, 2022, was rescheduled to October
28, 2022. On October 28, 2022, Officer Coleman and Mr. Gardiner attended the Property for the
scheduled inspection; however, access was not provided as the Owners did not attend. Officer
Coleman and Mr. Gardiner observed that the Second Addition occupied a significant portion of the
yard. The Second Addition featured doors on both the upper and lower levels. The lower level of
the Second Addition was incomplete, with exposed studs visible. Mr. Gardiner took photographs
of his observations on October 28, 2022, which are attached as Schedule “Q”.

On March 1, 2023, Bylaw Enforcement Officers, Erica Bates (“Officer Bates”) and Ashima Mani
(“Officer Mani”), attended the Property. The Officers observed three vehicles parked in the
driveway. Although the gate to the rear of the Property was locked, the Officers could hear the
sound of drilling and electrical tools coming from the rear. Officer Bates observed a male working
at the rear of the Property. Upon knocking on the locked gate, the male worker fled the scene after
seeing the Officers. Officer Bates spoke with one of the tenants, at which point Mr. Bharmi opened
the locked gate. When questioned about the construction work being conducted on the Property
despite an active Stop Work Order, Mr. Bharmi did not provide a response. Mr. Bharmi then
escorted the Officers to the rear of the Property, where they observed the Second Addition.
Excavation pits were visible near the entrance to one of the doors on the lower level of the Second
Addition. The Officers also noted various construction materials and a power drill on-site. Mr.
Bharmi was observed wearing knee pads with visible mud on them but denied conducting any
construction work. Officer Mani communicated to Mr. Bharmi in Punjabi that they had heard the
sounds of electric power tools and noted the state of the yard, which supported their belief that
construction work was taking place in violation of the Stop Work Order. Mr. Bharmi claimed he
was merely ‘cleaning’ the area. The Officers advised Mr. Bharmi that no further work should take
place on the Property. Officer Bates took photographs of her observations on March 11, 2023, which
are attached as Schedule “R”. The photographs have been numbered for ease of reference and depict
the following:

e Photograph 1 depicts two cars in the driveway with a partial view of the third car along with
a view of the locked gate;

e Photographs 2 and 3 depict excavation pits in front of an entrance to a door on the lower
level of the Second Addition; and

e Photograph 4 depicts Mr. Bharmi wearing knee pads with mud.

On October 30, 2024, Officer Bates and Building Inspector, Kyle May (“Mr. May”) attended the
Property for an inspection. Officer Bates and Mr. May observed a total of eight dwelling units,
including the main house. Each dwelling unit was occupied by tenants.

e The carport had been converted into a one-bedroom dwelling unit, accessed through an
external door. This studio-style, self-contained dwelling unit featured a combined living and
kitchen area with a mattress on the floor, as well as a bathroom (“Dwelling Unit #17).

e The second dwelling unit was located on the lower level within the First Addition. Access
to this unit was through the alcove area situated between the main house, the First Addition
and the Second Addition. This was a self-contained dwelling unit, featuring four bedrooms,
each equipped with an external lock. Additionally, this unit included a kitchen/living area
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and a bathroom. It operated as a four-bedroom dwelling unit, with each bedroom occupied
by tenants (“Dwelling Unit #2”).

The third dwelling unit was situated on the upper level within the First Addition. It was
accessible through a staircase located in the alcove area. This was also a studio-style, self-
contained dwelling unit, which included a kitchen/living area and a bathroom (“Dwelling
Unit #37).

The fourth dwelling unit was located on the lower level of the north side of the Second
Addition. This was a self-contained dwelling unit with two bedrooms, a kitchen/living area,
a bathroom and a boiler/electrical room (“Dwelling Unit #4”).

The fifth dwelling unit was located on the upper level of the Second Addition. It was
accessible through a staircase on the outer north wall of the Second Addition. This was a
self-contained dwelling unit with two bedrooms, a kitchen/living area and a bathroom
(“Dwelling Unit #57).

The sixth dwelling unit was located on the lower level on the south side of the Second
Addition. This was a self-contained dwelling unit with one bedroom, a kitchen/living area
and a bathroom (“Dwelling Unit #6”).

The seventh dwelling unit was located on the upper level of the south side of the Second
Addition and was accessible by a staircase. This was a self-contained dwelling unit with one
bedroom, a kitchen/living area and a bathroom (“Dwelling Unit #7”).

The eighth dwelling unit was the main house, which was accessible through the front door
of the house. Upon entry, there was a set of stairs that led to the upper level of the main
house. The main house included a kitchen, five bedrooms and two bathrooms. Each
bedroom had an external lock. The main house was occupied by five tenants, each residing
in a separate bedroom (the “Principal Dwelling”).

Officer Bates took photographs of her observations on October 30, 2024, which are attached as
Schedule “S”. The photographs have been numbered for ease of reference and depict the following:

Photograph 1 depicts the entry door into Dwelling Unit #1;

Photograph 2 depicts the kitchen with cabinets, a stove, hood fan and sink in Dwelling Unit
#1;

Photograph 3 depicts the living area with a mattress in Dwelling Unit #1;

Photograph 4 depicts the exterior north side of the Second Addition;

Photograph 5 depicts the alcove area between the Principal Dwelling and where the First
Addition and the Second Addition connect. The lower exterior door provides access to

Dwelling Unit #2, while the upper exterior door, accessed through a set of stairs, leads to
Dwelling Unit #3;



Photograph 6 depicts the hallway with a fridge present in Dwelling Unit #2;

Photographs 7 and 8 depict the living and kitchen area with cabinets, a stove, hood fan and
sink in Dwelling Unit #2;

Photographs 9, 10, 11 and 12 depict the four bedrooms in Dwelling Unit #2;
Photograph 13 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #2;
Photograph 14 depicts the exterior door of Dwelling Unit #3;

Photograph 15 depicts the living area with mattresses on the floor and a view of the kitchen
area with a fridge in Dwelling Unit #3;

Photograph 16 depicts the kitchen area with cabinets, a stovetop, hood fan, sink and a fridge
in Dwelling Unit #3;

Photograph 17 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #3;

Photograph 18 depicts the lower level of the north side of the Second Addition, which
provides access to Dwelling Unit #4;

Photograph 19 depicts the living and kitchen area with cabinets, a stove, hood fan, sink and
fridge in Dwelling Unit #4;

Photographs 20 and 21 depict the two bedrooms in Dwelling Unit #4;
Photograph 22 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #4;
Photographs 23 and 24 depict the boiler/electrical room in Dwelling Unit #4;

Photograph 25 depicts a view of the north side of the Second Addition with the exterior
doors that lead to Dwelling Unit #4 and Dwelling Unit #s5;

Photograph 26 depicts the staircase that leads to the upper level of the Second Addition
with the exterior door that provides access to Dwelling Unit #5;

Photograph 27 depicts the living and kitchen area in Dwelling Unit #5;

Photograph 28 depicts the kitchen area with cabinets, a stove, hood fan, fridge, and sink in
Dwelling Unit #s5;

Photograph 29 depicts the doors that lead to the two bedrooms and a bathroom in Dwelling
unit #s5;

Photograph 30 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #5;
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Photographs 31 and 32 depict the two bedrooms in Dwelling Unit #s5;
Photograph 33 depicts the rear of the Second Addition;

Photograph 34 depicts the south side of the Second Addition with a view of the exterior
door covered with a canopy that provides access to Dwelling Unit #6;

Photograph 35 depicts the living and kitchen area with cabinets, a fridge, stove, hood fan
and sink in Dwelling Unit #6;

Photograph 36 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #6;
Photograph 37 depicts the bedroom in Dwelling Unit #6;

Photograph 38 depicts the south side of the Second Addition with a view of a staircase that
leads to Dwelling Unit #7;

Photograph 39 depicts the exterior door of Dwelling Unit #7;

Photograph 4o depicts the living and kitchen area with cabinets, a stove, hood fan, sink and
fridge in Dwelling Unit #7;

Photograph 41 depicts the bedroom in Dwelling Unit #7;
Photograph 42 depicts the bathroom in Dwelling Unit #7;
Photograph 43 depicts the front door of the Principal Dwelling;

Photograph 44 depicts the staircase in the entry leading to the upper level in the Principal
Dwelling;

Photograph 45 depicts the kitchen in the Principal Dwelling;

Photograph 46 depicts a hallway in the Principal Dwelling;

Photograph 47 depicts the first bathroom in the Principal Dwelling;

Photographs 48, 49, 50, 51, and 52 depict the five bedrooms in the Principal Dwelling; and

Photograph 53 depicts the second bathroom in the Principal Dwelling.

On November 29, 2024, Bylaw Enforcement Officer Suneil Khakh (“Officer Khakh”) attended the
property located at 13995 79A Avenue, another property owned by the Owners, to deliver a letter
from the Legal Services Division to the Owners, also dated November 29, 2024 (the “Letter”). Officer
Khakh successfully hand-delivered the Letter to Mr. Bharmi, who confirmed that he would also
provide the Letter to Ms. Kaur. The Letter warns the Owners that staff will be scheduling a hearing



at a future Council Meeting, at which staff will recommend that Council make a resolution to file a
notice in the land title office regarding the Unpermitted Construction, pursuant to Section 57 of
the Community Charter. The Owners were provided with a deadline of December 13, 2024, to take
steps to address this matter. Attached as Schedule “T” is a copy of the Letter dated November 29,
2024. Attached as Schedule "U” is a copy of the State of Title Certificate for the property located at
13995 79A Avenue, showing Ms. Kaur and Mr. Bharmi as the registered owners.

Staff have issued the Owners nine Bylaw Contravention Notices totaling $4,500, and ten Site Visit
Notices totaling $2,154, all related to the Unpermitted Construction. The combined fines and fees
amount to $6,654. The Bylaw Contravention Notices were not disputed. The Bylaw Contravention
Notices remain unpaid and are still outstanding in the amount of $4,500. Nine out of the ten Site
Visit Notices have been paid, leaving an outstanding amount of $288.

At this time, there is no realistic path for the Owners to obtain a building permit to retain the
Unpermitted Construction in accordance with the Building Bylaw. The construction has progressed
to a point where many essential elements are now obscured, preventing the necessary inspections
by the City to confirm safety and compliance with the Building Bylaw and British Columbia Building
Code. In addition, the Property currently contravenes the Zoning Bylaw by containing more
dwelling units than are permitted.
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